RESOLUTION 7-2011-72 AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF BICYCLES LONGER NEEDED FOR USE BY THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON TO THE COUNTY OF CAMDEN

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington owns several bicycles no longer needed for public use; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington is desirous of transferring said bicycles to the County for use in the BikeShare Program; and

WHEREAS, the County is willing and able to accept the above-referenced bicycles; and

WHEREAS, this transfer is made pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-36 and is made on an "as is, where is" basis, without express or implied warranties; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that the proper municipal officials be and are hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary for the transfer of the above-referenced bicycles to the County of Camden, in accordance with the terms and conditions expressed herein.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

JULY 13, 2011

BY: ____

JOHN D. RINK, MAYOR

ATTEST:

TERRY SHANNON, RMC

I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a resolution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington on July 13, 2011.

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk